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Supply of Sub-Standard Kolhapuri Chappals to an Italian Buyer

2525, SHRI N. K. P. SALVE:
SHRI MURLIDHAR CHAN-
DRAKANT BHANDARE:

Wil} the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any complaint had been lodged with Delhi Police in April 1981 by an Italian buyer of ‘Kolhapuri’ easy-wear chappals against Delhi firm alleging duping of the Italian buyer through supply of sub-standard chappals;

(b) if so, what is the outcome of the investigations; and

(c) whether involvement of any Government officials in the deal has come to light’and if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The case is still under investigation by the CBI to whom it was referred.

(¢) The complicity or otherwise of the Government Officials will be known after the investigation ig completed.

Indian Investment Centre af Dubai

2526. SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Will
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to states

(a) whether it is a fact that an Indian Investment Centre is proposed to be sél up in Dubai to channelise investmt 1t of petro-dollars in India;
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(b) if so, what are the precise con=~
stitution and functions of the proposed investment cenire? -

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) and (b). A new facility has been created by Government for investment in India by Oil Exporting Developing Countries. Details of this facility were provided in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
1174 dateq 2-12-1980. An Office of
the Indian Investrnent Centre has been opened at Ahu Dhabi to publicise investment opportunities in Indiy and to promote investments in termg of the new facility.

Use of Indigenous Eguipments for Overseas Ventures

2527. SHRI N, K. P. SALVE: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(ay whether Government have decided to make it obligatory on project exporters to use indigenous equipments and machinery for their overseas ventures;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(c) which of the project exporters have undertaken top set up such ventures under the termg of the recent decision indicating the details of their ventures?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Bartar Agreement hetween India and the Soviet Union

2528. SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any barter agreement has been signed recently with the

